

ORIENTAL WARRIOR ARMY LIST ERRATA To November 2011

Any updates or corrections are shown under the specific list. Lines refer to the line starting underneath the list or from the top of the page if the list runs more than a single page and also reference a complete entry, not just a carryover from a previous line.

Page 4, GENERAL COMMENTS, 1st paragraph, Add new sentence at end: "The 'rounding concept' applies only to upgrades that are separately stated to be available to a proportion of troops".

Page 4, GENERAL COMMENTS, 2nd paragraph, next to last sentence: Insert "other" before "numerical" and insert "as they pertain to fractional upgrades" after "limits".

1. Xia/Shang Dynasties 2000 BC – 1020 BC

Page 6, Line 13, Add new line afterwards: Extra to upgrade Barbarian Warriors to Irr A @ 6 pts... *0-4"

2. Chinese Foot Barbarians 2000 BC – 300 BC

~~Page 7, Line 22, Change "@ 4 pts" to "@ 4 pts if MI, @ 3 pts if LMI"~~

Page 7, Line 21, Delete "or MI Spearmen" and "@ 4 pts if MI,"

Page 7, Line 22: Delete this line.

Page 7, Add new last line:

Extra to replace Zhou Spearmen LTS with 2HCT @ 4 pts if MI, Reg LMI, @ 3 pts if Irr LMI...any

3. Zhou, Spring/Autumn Chinese 1122 BC – 256 BC

Page 8, Line 6, Spearmen, Del ", Sh" and change "12 pts" to "8 pts" and "9 pts" to "6 pts".

Page 8, Line 7: Delete this line.

~~Page 8, add new Line 6a: "Extra to give Spearmen Sh @ 4 pts if MI, @ 3 pts if LMI...any"~~

Page 8, Line 10, add new Line 10a:

Extra to replace Spearmen LTS with 2HCT @ 4 pts if MI, Reg LMI, @ 3 pts if Irr LMI...any

Page 9, Notes, Add new last line: "Southern Tribesmen may not be used with Northern Barbarians."

4. Chun Korean 997 BC – 12 AD

5. Early Vietnamese 700 BC – 900 AD

6. Warring States Chinese 480 BC – 221 BC

Page 12, Line 4, Spearmen, Del ", Sh" and change "12 pts" to "8 pts".

Page 12, add new Line 4a: "Extra to give Spearmen Sh @ 4 pts...any"

7. Early Indian 400 BC – 73 BC

Page 13, Mauryan/Shunga Period, Line 6: Add new line afterwards: "Extra to elephant-proof Mountain Tribal Cavalry @ 2 pts....any"

Page 13, Post-Shunga Period, Add new first line: "Indian Cavalry upgrade from Mauryan and Shunga Period"

Page 14, List Rule: Add "/Saka" after "White Hunnic."

Page 14, List Rule: Add new list rule: "Two horse HCh may skirmish."

8. Mountain Indian 400 BC – 140 BC

Page 14, Line 11, Bowmen or Archers: Add " if LMI, @ 4 pts if LI" after "6 pts"

9. Qin Dynasty 361 BC – 206 BC

Page 15, Add a new Line 8a: "Extra to camel-proof Xiongnu Mercenaries @ 2 pts...any"

10. Hsiung Nu 300 BC – 450 AD

11. Han Dynasty 202 BC – 220 AD

Page 19, Middle Period, Add new Line 1: "Camel-proofing upgrade from Early Period."

Page 20, Last line after Late Period: Insert ", " after "L Sh" and move "Middle Period Camelry" after that comma.

12. Kushan 130 BC – 450 AD

Page 21, Add new Line 2a: "Saka Ally-general as HC L or JLS, B + 2 Irr B HC L or JLS, B @ 91 pts...*1

Page 21, Add new List Rule: "Saka fight 1.5 ranks if charging, countercharging or pursuing."

13. Early Turk 50 AD – 1212 AD

Page 23, Tujue or Empire Preiod, Line 15: Delete all references to "LC"

14. Xianbei 50 AD – 431 AD

Page 25, Line 1, Delete "with PA standard".

Page 25, Line 18, Extra to give Sh, etc., Insert "or JLS-armed SHC" and insert "@ * pts if SHC"; Delete "with PA standard".

Page 26, Notes, Add new sentence: "SHC generals' elements may fight in mixed units with EHC or HC."

15. Three Kingdoms/Wuchin Dynasty 220 AD – 320 AD

Page 27, Line 12, Extra togive Sh, etc., Insert "@ 8 pts if SHC"

Page 27, Notes, Add new sentence: "SHC generals' elements may fight in mixed units with EHC or HC."

16. Three Kingdoms Korea 300 AD – 935 AD

17. North/South Chinese 320 AD – 500 AD

Page 31, List Rules. 2nd List Rule add: "and Skirmishers if CinC is Tuoba" after "Xianbei mounted"

18. Burmese 500 AD – 1500 AD

19. Sui/Early Tang Dynasties 589 AD – 755 AD

20. Champa 600 AD – 1471 AD

Page 36, Add new Line 16a: "Extra to elephant proof Light Bolt Shooter on cart @ 2 pts...any."

21. Tibetan 620 AD – 1260 AD

22. Fujiwaran Japanese 625 AD – 1180 AD

Page 71, Late Period, Line 3: Add "Clan Warriors/" before "Samurai"

23. Nan Chao 728 AD – 1253 AD

Page 42, Late Period, Lines 12, 14-15: Delete these three lines

24. Uighur Turk 745 AD – 1300 AD

25. Later Tang Dynasty 756 AD – 907 AD

Page 46, Notes: Add new line at end: "Nanzhao and Tibetans cannot be used together."

26. Khmer 802 AD – 1353 AD

Page 47, Line 7: Delete this line

Page 47, Line 12, Add "EHC/" before "HC"

Page 47, Late Period, Add new Line 4a: "Extra to elephant proof Light Bolt Shooter on cart @ 2 pts...any."

Page 48, Lines 9, 11-12: Delete these three lines

Page 48, Notes, Last Sentence: Add "except Burmese" after "other elephants"

27. Five Dynasties/Ten Independent States 907 AD – 980 AD

28. Jurchen/Jin 900 AD – 1234 AD

29. Khitan Liao 907 AD – 1125 AD

30. Koryo Korean 918 AD – 1392 AD

Page 54, Line 5, Change "HC/MC" to "EHC/HC/MC"

31. Medieval Vietnamese 939 AD – 1527 AD

32. Sung Dynasty 960 AD – 1279 AD

33. Qara-Khitan 1143 AD – 1211 AD

34. Rajput 1150 AD – 1526 AD

Page 59, Notes, Third line from bottom, Delete "other than general's elements,"

Page 59, Notes, Add new last line: "Retainer Cavalry cannot be upgraded to Irr A unless Feudal Cavalry has already been upgraded to Irr A."

35. Mongol 1206 AD – 1369 AD

36. Delhi/Lodi Indian 1206 AD – 1526 AD

37. Golden Horde 1143 AD – 1211 AD

Page 64, Line 22, Add the following new lines 22a and 22b:

Genoese Mercenary Pikemen Reg C MI P @ 12 pts...0-8

Extra to upgrade Genoese Mercenary Pikemen to HI @ 8 pts...any

Page 64, Line 23, Genoese Mercenary Crossbowmen, Add "HI/" before "LHI"; Change "0-6" to "0-8"

Page 64, Line 23, Add the following new line 23b:

Extra to give Genoese Mercenary Pikemen Sh @ 4 pts...any

Extra to give HI Genoese Mercenary Crossbowmen Pa @ 4 pts...any

38. Ilkhanid 1256 AD – 1432 AD

39. Yuan Dynasty 1260 AD – 1368 AD

40. Feudal Japanese 1282 AD – 1550 AD

Page 69, Line 6: Delete entire line and replace with: "Extra to give Samurai Cavalry 2HCT @ 4 pts if general's element, @ 6 pts if other, or 1HCW/2HCW @ 2 pts if general's element, @ 3 pts if other...any"

Page 69, Line 11: Add ", @ 2 pts if general's element"

Page 70, Line 5: After "pts" add " if LMI, @ 2 pts if LI"

41. Vijayanagara Indian 1336 AD – 1506 AD

42. Bahami Indian 1347 AD – 1490 AD

43. Ming Dynasty 1366 AD – 1517 AD

Page 73, Line 20, Oxen Carrying Bombs, Change "0-4" to "0-2"

Page 73, Line 22, Mongol Lancers, Change "*2-8" to "*1-8"

Page 73, Line 26, Change "if HC" to "if EHC/HC/MC"

Page 74, Lines 11, 13-14: Delete these three lines

Page 74, List Rule 4: Delete "stampeding" and "16.24 &"

Page 74, Notes, Add new last line: "Only Ming foot may accompany Oxen Carrying Bombs."

44. Timurid 1369 AD – 1506 AD

Page 75, Line 21: Change "2 pts" to "5 pts"

Page 75, Line 28: Add "@ 4 pts if MI, " after "sh"

Page 75, 2nd and 6th lines from the bottom (Turkish Horse Archers and Turkish Nobles), Add a second asterisk to each"

Page 76, Notes, Last line: Add new sentence "An SHC general's element may be in a mixed unit of Mongol Guards EHC"

Page 76, Notes, Add new last line: "Only Timurid Infantry and/or Militia Bowmen may accompany Incendiary Camel Carts."